HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

woee. - BEVY-Y9

PARTS LIST

BARUDAN CO., LTD.

20 Tsukagoshi Josuiji,

Ichinomiya-city, Aichi-pref., Japan
TEL{81)586-76-1137 FAX{81>586-77-1499
http://www.barudan.co.jp/

uxan b9~

O
T491-0004 BHE—EWMEKFEH20FH 0 0 FZOPN300J]
TEL (0586) 76—1137(ft) FAX (0586) 77—1499 O
http://www.barudan.co.jp/ ‘ 200705000
O

JH2100M01


m_sasaki
テキストボックス
￹
品番FZ0PN30￻
￹
2007年5月改訂
￻



BEVY—YYQ |
HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

EEEBREI

CONTENIS
E x

Machine layout (BEVY-Y9)
ECEE (BEVY-Y9)

00
O1A
018
02A
02B
02¢
02D

03A

03B

044

04B

04C

05

06

Table « Frame
F=Th« T L—4h

Head - Bed A
Ay R ARy FA

Head - Bed B
Ay F Ry FB

Thread cut A -
U A

Thread cut B

RElVe
-Thread cut ¢

#UUYcC

Thread cut D
#IYD

Take up lever A
XA

Take up lever B
ERB

Needle bar A
sHEA

Needle bar B

| $H#B

Needle bar C
gHiEC

Jump
D |

Thread guide
EICE

070425



074

07B

08

10A

10B

10C

10D-1

100-2
10
10F
106-1
106-2
1A
118
12

INDEX
#® Bl

Color change A
Bz A

Color change B
B#zs

Drive
BN &L

Pantograph drive A
HEREH A

Pantoéraph drive B
BEREB

Pantograph drive C
HEEEIC

Pantographrdrive D (Small puise motor ST450)
REEEND (hELU/LRE—4— ST450)

Pantograph drive D' (Medium pulse motor ST600)
BEHD (PE/ULRE—F— ST6E00)

Pantograph drive E
HEEE

Pantograph drive F
PERE)F

Pantograph drive G (Small pulse motor)
BEEG (NEUULRE—F—) '

Pantograph drive G (Medium pulse motor)
BEHG (hE/ULRE—8—)

Control A
il A

Control B
e

Accessories
HER

070425



Machine layout {(BEVY-Y9)

BZEB] (BEVY-Y9)

10G-1

10G-2

04A[DLB{DLC]

l

0B]10C

1

1A|01B

0

10F

BEVY-YQ

040515



Frame -

00 Table .




00 Table - Frame
T 7 L~ _
I LIST No. i DESCRIPTION #:&a% Q1Y NOTE
1 HP321110 Lower connecting coupling cover THERD v FY T hsi— 1
2 RF250091 Position coder servise cover R g YA—F—h—E 2R~ 1
3| SHI20081  [Table (DYH-4) 600 x 200/300 7~ b (DYH-4) 800 % 300/300 T [ieds
SH120062  |Table (DYH-6) 600 x 300,300 7= 1 ovH-6) 600 % 300,300 1 (S
4l SHI40071  |Table support (1285L) F—TAB i (1285) 4 [iheats -
o ™
5 HP141080 Sub table support W —INBsr 2
§ SH140310 *  |Table support(1285L) with notch FTNSA (12850 FIREHY 1
7 SH140080 Table support (530L) F— LB {5300) 2
8|  SH140160  [Table support (360L) F—IART @) 2
9 SH160280 Side cover (Lower) DYH Yo FAs8—=(F) DYH 2
10 SH140100 Table support bracket (465L) Fromt F—TLBI TS5 o | (465) # 1
11| SHIB0401  [Frame &' ssy DYH-YN-4(300/300) 7 L— LuASSY DYH-YN-4(300/300) T [
SH160551  [Frame a ssy DYH-YN-6(300/300) J L~ LuASSY DYH-YN-6 (300/300} 1 w®
12 A9019049 Caster (S5C-125NU) F 4 A % — (850-126NU) 4
13 SC160030 Nount base a’ssy (Compact machine) T FEASSY (358 L 4
14 SC160010 iMount base (Compact machine) EAr - TP AN ) 4
15 80160020 Vibroisolating pad (Compact machine) Wi/ 3w K{a >Ry bl 4
16 SH140260 Table support support bracket (Front-R) DYH F=IARSYR=F TS5 9 bR DY 2
17 SH140270 Table support(S00L, front-R) DYH F~7 N4 (5001 B1-R) DYH 1
5 ‘ Truss screw M4x8 +FERT S RPRT g
52 Rag nut M4 . BEFv M
53 Pierce sorew M5x19 E7AER H5x19
54 Hex. nut M10 AAFY R MO
55 Truss screw N5x 12 FERO B SRR H5x 12
56 Hex. socket bolt M8x 20 AEFTAIL ~ H8x 20
57 Hex. nut 20 A+ y b N2
58 Hex. bolt M20x 75 AEAUL b N20x75
17 070425



01A Head - Bed A
Ay F ey A

%

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS
BEDRH-YN/YS-BS

'BEDSH—SAYB—’JZ BEVS-YQ/Y7 BEVX-YOM/Y7M %13

BEVX-Y®/Y7 BEVY-Y9 BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVS-729/Z12/Z15 BEVS-HLZ12 BEV\Y—Z12/Z15

070130



O1A  Head-Bed A  (HeHead Q' TY) -
' LAY R Ry A (H =ER3)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #a% O TY NOTE
1 ABOTT111 . |Needle bearing (TLA-20122) S RILARTY L7 {TLA-2012D) Hx 1
2 Hex. socket set screw M5x8 PR RS HE X8 '
3 HT220061 Thrust washer (Lower shaft) ASA KT wip (FH) Hx1
4 HP220712 Lower shaft gear (Small gear} TP — (P Ar—) Hx1
5 HT220043-  [Lower metal a ssy(Small hobbin) ThhA 5 ILASSY (rha) H x 1 [l botoin
HT220053  [Lower metal a’ssy(Middle bobbin) THA 8 ILASSY () H x 1 [fiddte bakbin
8] KF221020  |Bobbin case (4B19-$6-BA) AL 2 e R (4519-56-BA) H x 1 [jrel! botibin
KF220302  [Bobbin case BC-DBM (Z2)-NBL5 middfe bobbin HRE Y r—R BC-DBN(ZD)MBLS that H x 1 [4ddio babbin
7|  FA909018  |Bobbin(Aluminum) (Smali bobbin) REL(FAR) (b@) H x 1! totbin
KF220421  |Bobbin (Aluminum) (Middle bobbin) REL(FAI) (B | H x  [Hiddie babbin
8|  KF221060  {Ecoentricity small bobbin KHS12-RYPOEBW fEAh KHS12-RYPOEBH H % 1 [ Eoobin
|difference 4
HB220010  [Rotating hook HSL-A(M2QTS) middle bobbin 2 Hoit-A-(H20TS) b M x 1 fhiddie bobbin
9|  HP220880C  |Lower shaft collar(Small bobbin) FHh 3—(haE) H x 1 [inal! bobein
HK220681  |Lawer shaft col lar (Widdle bobbin) TihF— () M x 1 [figgte bobbin
10| HT220020C  |Lower shaft(Bevel -gear) (Small bobbin) TH(RRAEY—) (hE) H x 1 [t beeein.
HT220030  |Widdie bobbin fowor shaft hEEATH H x 1 [figile bobbin
l (Bevel gear) (Middle bobbin) (R Er—) (hi)
1 HT220011 Lower shaft metal TELA 5 0 Hx1
12 Hex. socket set screw M5x 10 RERMIEA S K510 _
13 HH220570 Lower shaft metal oil felt FHASAALLT I b Hx1
14/ HV270372  |Rotating hook babbin case holder Eik A (KGRD) LS A 7 Hx 1
7 position bracket (MKER2) strengthening type
15 HP210341 Bed (Beve!| gear) Aoy B (RAYL ) Hx1 f,'f;' bottin
HP211050  |Bed for middle bobbin RAAY K Hx 1hg i
16 HP321082 Lower shaft connesting gear (Larze gear) TR LY — (k¥ —) Hx1
17 HP321090C  |Lower shaft connesting shaft collar TRBHL ¢TS5~ . H—1 Egg;ﬁ?r st head
18 ' Hex. socket bolt M6 % 25(With spring washer) FARIEARIL b W6 x 25 (AR EERF)
19 Screw (SH11/64 40 x 5) ) F YUY A HI1/64 1140X5) -
20 Hex. sacket set screw Méx5 ABRFIEA RS WIS
21 Hex. secket set screw M5x5 FEBRAIEA RS H5x5
22| A9O12313  [Screw(SHI1/64 40%10) flat bed F1E A TN/64 140X 10) TRy B
231 Set sorew (SHI1/64 40% 4) T YR ERUE A .35 (SH11/64 d0x4)
24| HB320070  (Connecting shaft ¢ 153300 B YT+ G15%3300 1
25 A9012484 Washer (15.5x6.5x73.2) Dy —(155%6.5%T3.2) Hx3
Hi6 070403



01B Head - Bed B

BEVX-YOMIBN) BEVS-Y9(BN) BEVX-Y9/Y7

BEVY-Y9 BEVY-YOF BEVY-YOF(BN) BEVS-HLZ12 BEVY-212/215 BEVY-Z12F

070130



018  Head-Bed B
Ny ke Ry KB
ITE LIS T - No. DESCRIPTION #H&% 0'TY NOTE
1 HP321720C  |Encoder driving gear No.2 EO—- LML~ No, 2 1
2 HP331924 Encoder retainer Tra—¥ R 1
3 Ki511020 Position coder TS5307N54 ML g a—4— TSEI0TNGS 1
4 RP510020 Thrust washer out ring _ AR FT Y r—iR 1
5 A%010100 Thrust bearing (AXKI 104) ARTZA AT LT AKN08) 1
6 A010101 Thrust bearing (NS81104) A5 kAT Y 24 (IENG81104) 1
7 HH481970°  [Pulse motor connecting shaft coflar HNRE—F—BIEL ¢ T R HT— 1
8 | HP3217100 Encoder driving gear No. 1 L lm o — SRR — No. 1 1
51 Hex. socket set seraw M4 x 8 AEREASR S H4xE
52 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 14 REARMAN - Hexi4
53 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 25 ARAFHAIL - MG x 25
54 Hex. socket set screw M5x 8 RARFIEATS ¥ix8
55 Hex. socket set screw M5x 5 AARMIEA RS W5 x5
17

070425



02A Thread cut A-
ROV A

'BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BEDSH-SAY8-12 BEVS- Y9/Y7 BEVX~ Y?M/Y?M BEVX- Y9/Y7 BEVY-YQ
BEDRH-YN/YS-BS

BEVY-YOF BEVY—YQMIY?M BEVS-29/712/215 BEVS-HLZ12 BEVY—ZTZ/Z15' BEVY-Z12F

070130



. (H=Head Q' TY)

02A Thread cut A
RPYA | (H=3E%)
ITEM LIST No. DESCRIPTION #&8% Q'TY NOTE
1 HY250010 Throat plate £ - Hx 1
2 HV270346 Drive knite (MKER2) A R (WKER2) HxX 1
3 Hv270330 Knife drive lever (HK6R2) X ABLE Lo~ (HKER?) Hx1
4 HY270310 Fixed knife BR AR Hx1
5 HV270070 Thread cut knife base AU ARLH Hx1
6 HV270090C  Jknife lever AR L~ Hx1
7" KF230640C  |Lock connesting bar clamp Dy EREISLT Hx1
8 A9056047 Rotary solenoid O—5t—VL/AFK H X T
JEL25-35x3x8x9 MNO50276R JEL26-35%x3x8x9  MOS0276R
] HVZ70030C  |Solenoid stay Y/ A FAT— Hx 1
10| KN272401  |Stopper eccentric Rbyid—TEey Hx 2
11 HV270100C  [Solenoid lever Y/ oA FLrie Hx 1
12[ HY270020 Upper thread separate hook LHREUbGTvy Hx 1
13{.  KF250000 Throat plate set screw(SH11/64 40x7) SHIRLE A A 32 (SH11/64 1440 % 7) Hx3
14 HV270440 Drive knife set screw(MK6) BA Rk A 32 (IKE) Hx1
15 HV270420 Fixed knife set screw(WK6R2} Bl A Rk A 3 5 (HRER2) Hx2
16 Hex. socket holt MG x20(With spring washer) FARHNL + H6x 200 ChEES
17 Hex. socket set screw M5x 6 FRERMILEA RS Hx6
8 Hex. nut M4 ' pay - Pl ]
18 Hex. socket bolf M4x8. . REARTAN F H4x8
20 Hex.-socket bolt M4x 10 AEREAL - W= 10
21 Hex. nut M3 AFFY NI
22 ~ |Hex. socket bolt W4 %20 AR - H4x20
23 Hex. socket bolt M3x 10 KRB b HIx10
24 Hex. secket bolt M2.6x6 AEREAUL b N2 66
25| V270320 [Fixed knife base (MK6R2) B X R £ (KGR Hx 1
28]  HV270381  [Thread cut a'ssy (MK6-R2) HYIALEASSY (HKE-R2) Hx 1
17 070425



Thread cut B
#UB

BEDYH-WN-C | 7
BEDLH‘YN""E bb g <
& 865
BEVY-Y9 BEVY-YOF BEDYH-Z12/ZQ0 BEDYH-Z12-C BEVY-Z12/Z15 BEVY-Z12F
BEDLH-Z12/2Q  BEDLH-Z12-C

04606421



oz2B

Thread cut B
AUYUB . .
ITEM LI1ST No. DESCRIPTION #a% 0Ty NOTE
1 KC271440 Drive section service cover BEHY— 25— 1
21 HV270360 Motor |ever (MKER2) E—4&—Lsi—{HKERD 1
3 A9052078 Micro switch (D2VW-01L2A-1; AP AAA Y F O2W-HL2A-1) 1
4| Hv270280 LS bracket LSF5 49 b 1
5 KN272350 Drive pin ¢6(L=35) SEWE L $6(L=35) 1
6 HV270350 Drive cam(MK8R2) S280h 4. (KGR2) 1
7 KC330180  |callar 410 |Bs— et 1
8 KN271782 Drive lever BERy LS~ 1
A9010064  [Needle bearing (HHKIOTE. NTN) == ERAT 4 24 (HKIONS, NEK) 1
9 KN271750 Motor tever rotary shaft le=—5—Lsi—mEn 1
10 KN271800 Drive lever collar KR L s N— ) T 1
1 A9012002 Uniball joint (PR-6) 2IR=S 34 Y b (PR-6) 1
12| HH330760  [Hex.comnecting bar ARBHH 1
13 KG330410 Lock connecting rod L=2000 B4 B0y K Ls2000
14 HH330770 Hex. cannecting stick 35L AABREE 35 3
15[ HV270240  [Motor bracket T=8=—TFS4y b 1
16 KN271720 Hotor spacer R RR—t— 1
i7 A9054043  [Condenser (SH-M, 5MF-U, 200V AC) 327 2 t— (SHH, SHF-U, 200V AG) 1
18 AS065075  |Gear head HFoay 1
19 A9065111 Motor (RM-H7A15 PMPR344-U) T — (RY-H7415 PHPR344-1D) 1
20 RR270010 Motor bracket cover (WK8) DS E—F—TS 59 bhsi—(HKE) DS 1
51 ' Flush screw M4 x 8 (Undercut) TEAREIMDR S Mx8(FLF—hw k)
52 Rag nurt(C) M4 BBt RO B4
- 53 Hex. sacket balt M6x 15 FRARFHRLF HEx15
.54 Hex. nut 6 KEFy b WG
55 Hex. socket bolt M3x 15 ARBREAL  W3x15
56 Hex. nut W AEF b WS
57 Hex. nut M4 (Wi th washers) AEFy b MBS ARESH)
58 Hex. socket set seraw(Dog point) M5x8 RERIE A 3 5 (4 N5 X8
59 Hex. soéket set screw(Flat ﬁoint) M58 FERAEA RS (k) 58
60 Hex. socket set screw M5x 6 RARTILARSD W5 %6
61 Hex. socket bolt M6x 75 AR - HExT5
62 Hex. socket bolt MB8x 25 FREFUFHIL - WBx 25
63 Hex. nut M8 REFY - N
64 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 10(With washers) FRARMANLF Mx10(ERSE 1 REST
65)- Pan screw H5x 75 FERMGT DK W5x75
66 Pan screw M5x65 TFERF PR N5%65
67 Hex. socket bolt W4x 18 FRARTAIL - Mx18
68 Truss screw M4 x 6 FERE L SRNAS Mxb
] 070425



02C Thread cut C
Repk) C

BEDSH-YN/YS~BS BEDSH-SAYB-12
‘BEDRH-YN/YS-BS

BEVS-Y9/Y7 BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-YOMIBN) BEVS-Y9(BN) BEVX-Y9/Y7

BEVY-Y? BEVY-YOF BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVY-Y9(BN) BEVY-YOF (BN) BEVY-Y9C

070130



02C  Thread cut ¢ . (H=Head Q' TY)
®EYC (H=m8)
ITEM L1ST No, DESCRIPTION R4 aTyY NOTE
1 A9056038 Rotary solenoid O—%Y=YL/SfF Hx 1
4ERA5-33%3x8x9 (ETL) AER45-33x 3x8x9 (ETL)

2 KL270081 Thread away base ‘ RIEBLVA =R Hx1
3 HT270070C  [Thread guard disk fixing stay FE MR 7 — Hx1
4 KN272401 Stopper eccentric Abysimriay Hx 1
5 KL270101 Thread away haok REHOTyy Hx 1
6 KL270131C  |Lever connecting pin L~ H X 1
7 KL270120C  [Connecting plate EETL— THx1
8 KLZ70110C  [Thread away salenoid lever RIFSLVLS L FLri— Hx 1
8 KL270260C  |Switch stay AL YFRT— Hx1
10 A9052028 - IProximity switoh(RS-603) Ne EER A o F (RS-603) NC Hx1
i1 KL.270091 Thread away hook guide REFLVI v LR Hx 1
12 KL270450 Hook guide plate ZuiHe KA~k Hx1
13  KL270401  |Thread guard disk oWp S monp Hx 1
14 HT270110C Rotary sheft fixing stay EiEHMITR F— Hx1

15 : Truss screw M3 x 7(With adhesion) SUS FFERE R TRMRT NI TR SUS

16|  A9013066  [Wave washer WH-5(sK) 92— v 50— W5 SK) H X 1
17 Truss screw #4x20 SUS. TrErs b3 amR s Haxz0 sus

18 Truss screw M3x12(Hith spring washer) HERME b FRMRG WX TR B

19 Truss screw M3x 4 SUS FERA R T RNRD HIx4 SUS

20 Nylon nut M3(With plain washer) FTAOYFy b REEEEH)

2 Hex. socket set screw MAx5 RERGLEARS Mx5

22 Fruss screw M3x 5 SUS TRRE SRS WIx6 SUS

23 Hex. sacket bolt H4x 12 (With washers) RARFA b M 12(EES Ar@a)

24 Hex. nut M4 (With spring washer) AT v b NG RERA)

25 Hex.nut M3 I0 Gloss chromate RAFv kM3 IE

(Chromate, With adhesion) (#7024~ b, EH81H)
26 Hex.nut M4 I Gloss chromate (Chromate) ZAAEFu b M (BOA—-p)

070425



020 Thread cut D 1
RPUD

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS
BEDRH~YN/YS-BS

BEDSH-SAY8-12

BEVS-Y9/Y7 BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-YOM(BN) BEVS-YQ(BN) BEVX-Y%/Y7

BEVY-Y9 BEVY-Y9F BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVY—YQ[BNJ BEVY~YOF (BN} BEVY-Y9C

070130



02D  Thread cut D .  (H=Head 0 TY)
YYD (H =ZE%)
ITE L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #H&E%& Q7Y NOTE
1 HT270030 Thread support apron a'ssy (YN} HEBIT IOV ssy(N) Hx1
2|  HT270010 Thread support apron fixing stay(YN): - BB T IO LMERT—0N) Hx 1},
3 HT270001  (Thread support apron(YN) REETIOLMN Hx1
4 KF230h82 Thread way guide (For thread support apron) FEAA FREFTIOLR) Hxg
5 HT270040 Thread support shaft L3R ] Hx g
8 KGc270271 Support spring Bk Hx9
7 HT270023 Thread stipport clamp REFYSLF Hx9
8 HT270063 Thread support clamp set screw(YN) FRARB Y S Fak X R (N} Hx9
] KC270292 Thread support block RERTOV Y Hxg
- 10 KF250220 Thread guard disk kborm HXx2
11 KF250241 Thread haok support spring Fub A 7% Hx2
12 KF250231 Thread guard spring pressurs Rb&rifET Hx2
13 KF250250 Thread hook support shaft screw b AR Hx 2
14 RR270090 Thread support a'ssy |wmsassy Hx 1
15 KL270070C  [Solenoid stay VI ES ST Hx1
16 KN272401 Stopper eccentric Abysi—Thie Hx1
17 KL270001 Fixing base B A=, Hx 1
18 KL270520 Return spring Y- R F1 e Hx 1
19 KE270101 Soienoid pin YL/ A REY Hx
20 A9056037 Keep solenoid TDS-K10SL With cover) F=FULJ A F TOS-KIOSLChsi—v%)  [H X1
21 KL270060C  |iever connecting plate Lri—4E 7 L— b Hx 1
22| A9012127  [E-ring ¢3(Chromate) EREAR $3(50A—F) Hx3
23 KL270041 Lever rotary shaft Lo {--[Ed5H) Hx1
24 HT270121 Thread support slider HRBEAS A H— Hx 1
25 KL270131C  |Lever comnecting pin Ly i Hx1
26/ - HT270091  [solenoid lever VLS A FLri— Hx 1
27 HT230640  [Drive shaft fixing plate clamp bolt ERBEE T L— FHA R - Hx 1
- 28 HT230830 Washer for drive shaft fixing plate SRR E T L= P v e — Hx 1
29 HT230362 Drive shaft fixing plate EEEEE 7 L— - Hx1
30 HT230350 Thread guard disk drive pin HHIEERD L 2 Hx1
L) Hex. socket bolt{Plating) M3x6 RERMANL R (2 v5) HIx6
(With spring washer) (r it EEf)
52 Hex. socket bolt M3x 10(Nith plain washer) REARFANL B 3% 10(FES)
53 Hex. socket bolt M3x6 ARARMAIL - HIx6
54 Flush screw M4 x8(With adhesion) SUS FFRFMNH S 14 8 (EHHIH) SUS
55 Truss sorew MAx 16 (With plain washer) SUS FERE FSRDRD WX ISETESH) SUS
56 Hex. socket set screw M4 x 8(With nylon) ARAFUTE A 55 M8 (41 O4)
57 Hex.nut M4 I {Chromate) . AfaFy b MY OA— 1)
58 Hex. socket bolt M4x8(With spring washer) REREAL P MU IRERE)
59 Set screw M3x5 ty bRY HIX5
17 070509



- 03A Taklé up lever A | ‘ |
KA ///;L

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BEDSH-SAY8-12
BEDRH-YN/YS-BS

BEVS-Y9/Y7 . BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-YOM(BN) 'BEVS-Y9(BN) BEVX-Y9/Y7 .

BEVY-Y9 BEVY-YOF BEVY—YQM/Y7M BEVY—Y?!BN) BEVY-YQF (BN) BEVY-Y9C

070130



O3A  Take up fever A (H=Head @'TY)
ERA 7 (H=REg%)
ITE L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #5% Q'TY NOTE
1 HT240000 Thread' guide plate (1N) HMBA T L— F (V) Hx1
2 HB240151 Thread guide fixing shaft {Upper) REMBRA YT L) Hx2
3 HT230011 Take up lever base{YN bridge) EREMWTY v Hxg
4|  HT230941 ° |Take up lever(A'ssy) YN bridge ERUDWT Y v Hx 9
5 HF230171 Take up lever (YN bridge) FRINTY v ) Hx9
61 . HB230751 Take up lever thread guide ERANAASE Hxg
7 HT230080 Take up lever shaft{YN) FER () Hx 9
8 HT230541 Driving shaft Liis JE:] Hx1
9 RN230050 Take up lever stocker ERAbuhH— _ JHx1
10 HT230020 Take up lever fixing bracket (YN bridge) KRR TS 9 b (T 9 2) Hx 1
11 HT230270 Washer for take up lever fixing bracket DT TSy FAESR Hx 1
12 HB240161 Thread guide fixing shaft{Lower) FEAMF L4 7 - (F) Hx2
13 HT240010 Thread guard YN KAH W Hx1
14 HT230950°  ISet balt dog point (M4 8) oy hATL RSk 0448 Hx 1
15 A9011152 Inner ring for thrust needle bearing (#$1528) AFA b~ FILRTY L TARmWSI528  [H x 1
16 A8011021 Thrust needle bearing (NTB-1528) AT A bR EAATY L4 (NTB-1528) Hx1
17 HT230300 Driving shaft upper metal SEEE 2 S Hx1
51 ‘ Hex. socket bolt K4 x6(With plain washer) [ABRERN b X6 (RESA)
52 Hex. socket set scrow M3 x5With adhesive) ABEAREA R YIx5ERFE)
53 Hex. socket bolt #4 % 12 (With washers) ARARMAL b W12 (g R BSR4
54 Hex. socket set screw M4 x8 (Dog point) J‘iﬁﬂﬁ.ﬁ:x T WA X8 (R
(Mith adhesive) ‘ (BRI
bh Hex. socket bolt M3x15(With spring washer) KARFRIL b B3 %150 UREER(T)
56 Hex. socket set screw M4 x8(With adhesive) ARBRMIEA XD N =8 (E8EHE)
17 070509



03B Take up lever B

BEVX-YPM(BN)

BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVY-Y9 BEVY-Y9F BEVY-YO(BN) BEVY-Y9F(BN) BEVY-Y9C

070130



03B  Take up lever B (H=Head Q' TY)
ExER (H=FE#D
ITEf LIST No. DESCRIPTION &% Q'TY NOTE
1 RH230311 Take up lever driving lever IR Ly~ Hx 1
2 RR230000C  {Take up lever driving. roller FERESan Hx1
3| HT230100C  [Take up lever driving roller shaft(YN) EREHIOMNN Hx1
4 HB230620 Flush screw TR IR GREEA) Hx38
5 RH230810 Take up lever metal RFTEE) L/ =2 2L Hx 1
6 KF230680  iCam followers(KRx4x7.9.x 15-1Px 1) AL+ DT KRx4x7.9x15-1Px 1) Hx1
7 HB230080C  [Washer for cam(2) HLET v v—(2) Hx 1
8|  HB230070C  (Washer for cam(1) BLRAT v Pe—{1) Hx1
9|  RR230260  [Take up lever cam H6S* 20 WC-nylon TR L HES $20 Heh 002 H x 1 [l ootein
RN230071 Take up lever cam J2 20 EEDL J2 N H 3 1 [fadte bosein
10 RH230300 Take up lever cam base FRA LA—ZR Hx 1
11 RH230280  [Heedfe bar crank rod. s Svooy K Hx1
12 RH230271 Needie bearing HL-8E-K42x46x%12.8x2 S RILAT ) H-BE-KA2x 46x12.8x2 [H X 1
13 RN230020C  [Needle bar driving cam(Eccentric 8.2 ¢20) SHREEE)H 4 (Fi0. 27 ¢ 20) Hx1
14 RN230040 Bearing case RFY -2 HXx 1
15| A9010073 . IBall bearing (600522) F— WA ) 24 (600522) Hx 1f
18] A9012421 . [o-ring for hole @47 CRAL XA 047 Hx 1]
17 RNZ10012 Arm F—h Hx 1
18 RH230320  [Take up iever driving lever fixing pin RHERLA—ER LY Hx1
19 RH230330 Needle bar driving cam set collar BHERRND L H S — Hx 1
20 HB230800 Take up lever driving lever fixing pin AREHL —BEC vy b AS— Hx1
set collar
21 Hex. socket bolt M4x8 PRI b H4x8
22 Hex. socket bolt M5x 18 FAREHIL b HEx18
23 Hex. socket bolt Mdx15 RARFHRL F Hx15
24 Disc spring 8 msi% 8
25 Hex. socket bolt M8x 25 FRESRAL b HBx28
26 Hex. nut 4 {Hith adhesion, With spring washer) RET Y b MR, RS
27 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 (With adhesion} AARSHEA RS Wk d HEH A Hx1
28 Hex. socket set screw W5 x 10 RBRMIEAXS H5x10
29 Hex. socket set screw Méx8 AE AT A R M xE
30 HB230650  |Flush screw(ith adhesion) +FRRF IR D (R HX 1
31| RR230040  [Take up lever driving lever a’ssy RIPEREI L i—a' 5oy Hx 1
Y RR230270 Take up lever-Needle bar drive 2’ ssy A ¢ SHSEEEND sy Hx1 ﬁfg"b°hbi"
' (Smal | bobbin) ' (hi) '
RN230081 Take up lever:-Needle bar drive &' ssy R - GHEEEE sy H X1 'Sg'é bebbin
(Middie bobhin) ()
33 RN230030 Bearing case a'ssy RP Y ir—24a' ssy Hx1
34 KF230501 Take up lever roller a'ssy . REE D OASSY H%1
35 RH230801 Take up lever driving lever (Metal) EREER L/ = (4 R ILER) HX1
36 RN230010 Needle bar driving cam & ssy $HEREH La’ sey Hx 1
37 RH230610 Thrust washer ASALTI YL p— Hx1
17 070425



04A Needle bar A

A

12 BEVS-Y9/Y7

BEDSH-YN/YS~-BS BEDSH-SAY8

BEDRH-YN/YS-BS

BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVY-Y9 BEVY-YOF BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVY-Y9C

070130



04A Needle bar A {(H=Head @' TY) (3% Depends on machine type)
HHEA (H=F%) OXIBBICL->TRAES)
ITEM LIST No. DESCRIPTION #R% Q7Y NOTE
1 RR230051 Rotary plate a’ ssy (YN5) EI#E#Ga’ ssy (NG . H x 1 |the
RR230061 Rotary plate a’ ssy{YS5) BI#E#Ra" 55y (YSE) H % 1[ysv?

ol RD230480 Needle bar ' ssy BH##a’ ssy YN/Y9-H X, YS/ Y7 Hix T
3 RH230440 Needle clamp(With hook, set screw) EHEA (Tud kX R D) YR/Y9-H% D, Y5/YT-H X T
4 RD230490 Needle»ba.r guide gk 1 TH/Y9-H 0, YS/YT-H T
5 RH230410C  [Needfe bar i N/Y9--Hx 8, Y8/¥7--HxT
6 KVZ30040  |Needle bar spring(Upper, thick cloth) S0k (L, M) © |¥isYe Hx 9, YSAT - Hx D
7 HT230330 - iCloth hold set clamp BRIty ho5LT YN/Y9--Hx 8, YS/Y T Hx T
8 HT230263 Washer for set clamp ty by S TRES H7Y9-H %9, Y§/¥1-HxT
9 HT230064 Needle bar spring(Lower, plating) St CR(F, 2w ) TN/YO-H % 9, Y5 /71 Hx T

10 RD230370C  [Cloth hold (Z04) AR (204) AN/Y9--HX O, YT Rx T

1 KF232130  |0-ring(1B-AS568-002) CD3091B 01 2 7 (1B-AS508-002) C030015 YH/Y9-H X0, Y3/YT--Hx 7

12 HT230120 Washer 2.4(YN) PadanTy = 2 4N TH/Yg--HX 9, YS/ VT Hx 7

13 RH230450 Needle clamp (With hook) $HkA (T 24 YHYG--H %8, Y5/ YTt x T

14 FNOFO01IRG  [Needie (DBXKS 11R®) &t omxxs 11Re) YNG9, YS/Y T oHx T

15(  RH230460  INeedle clamp screw . HEARY TNV H %9, YS/YT-Hx T

16]  A9014055  [o-ring(1aS-7) S-7 04 24 (1A8-7) §-7 VH/Y9--H X 18, Y8/ Y7ot x 14

17 RR230011 Rotary plate(YN5) E#545 (YN5) Hx 1

18|  HT230111  [Rotary plate felt(yn) EHEAR 7 L b (V) H % 1

19 HT230690  [Rotary plate felt (Upper) B 7 T - (L) Hx 1

20 HT230180C Rotary plate joint pin(YN) EEIR S a1 vk E () Hx1

21 A9012053 Hex. socket set screw(With steel ball) FARGL A R (BB Hx2

M6x0.7x8 V M6x0,7x8 ‘

22 A9011023 Thrust bearing outer ring(GS1528) RTR AT 75 (651528) Hx 2

23 A3011021 Thrust bearing (NTB-1528) AS A L RFY v (NTB-1528) Hx 2

24 A8011022 Thrust washer (AS-1528) ATARD YL o —(A5-1528) Hx1

25 KG330410 Lock connecting rod L=2000 Ay @Ry F L=2000 .8 =

26 RR230020 Driving shaft lower metal SIENEAT A 21 Hx 1

51 Hex. socket double point screw M4 x4 RERE S TAA b x4

521 Hex. socket bolt M3x8 ABRAAIL b #3Ix8

53 Hex. socket set screw Méx 4 |REREIEA 5 M x4

54 Hex. socket button bolt M4 x5 FRBREHEE AL b Hx5

Hé

070425



©

04B Needle bar B
#H#EB

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BEDSH~SAY8—12
BEDRH-YN/YS-BS

BEVS-Y9/Y7 BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-Y9M(BN) BEVS-YQ(BN) BEVX-Y9/Y7

BEVY-YQ "BEVY-YOF  BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVY-Y9(BN) BEVY-YO9F (BN) BEVY-Y9C

070130



04B  Needle bar B . (H=tead Q' TY)
4HEB (H=5E%)
ITEf LIST Mo DESCRIPTION #5% 0Ty NOTE
1| HT230481  [Link(Smail) PRTTES Hx1 '
2/ HT2303200  {Square ball pin AELY H% 1
3 HT230340 Gloth hold support rubber HRIRIL Hx1
4 RR230031 Gloth hold support RS Hx 1
5 HT230500  [Set slide block WIEMIOvy Hx1
] RR230130  |Link roller joint pin yrbansaqukty Hx 1
7 HT230460 Large |ink pin KY»H Hx1
8 HT230480 Link (Large} U (k) Hx 1
91 HT230760  [0ii core(8mm) 3255 (Bum) Hx 1
10 A9012164 Thrust washer (R-TH0815) A—BYRABR LTy v —(R-THSIS} Hx 1
11 - HB230160 Driving shaft set collar SEEpEatE oy S — Hx 1
12 HT230510  |Needle bar driver slide block sHEMEER IOy o Hx 1
13 HB230200 Needle bar driving |ink SHERR Y LY Hx1
14 HT230471 Small link pin ‘ Moy Ey Hx1
18 HT230290 Heedle bar driver fixing base ST Bl 4 Hx1
16 HT230520 Needle bar driver stopper EHEMS R b ows it Hx1
17 A%012368 Spacer (ol | bush} ¢3x4xL2.5 AR—Y— (T v a) ¢Ix4xL2E Hx1
i8 AT230730  [Shim ring(&10 t=0.3) LAY LS {G10 1=0,3) Hx2
19 RH230540  [Needle bar driver §HET % Hx 1
20 HT230280C  [Needle bar driver pin SHEME 2 Hx1
21 HT230560  [Needle bar driver return spring gHENF Y E—RTY LY Hx1
22| HT230770  |0il core(20m) 3 (20mm) Hx 1
23| HT230750 {0l core(20m) 75 (30m) {Hx 1
24 RR230150 Cloth hold roller #HiEzan Hx1
25 RR230140 Thrust washer ASA ER Hx 1]
26 HP231370 Square ball AX Hx 1
27 RH230550 Shim ring DAY Hx1
28 Hex. socket bolt M2.5x 6 REAHANL b H2.5x6
29 Hex. sacket bolt M4x12 (With washers) AEARERL b M I2EEES SARESE)
30 Hex. socket set screw M4x4(With nylon) REFRAEA RS W xdF1 O24)
31 Hex. socket button bolt N3x6(With adhesion) RERERR A b Y% 6 R
32( Hex. sacket set screw M4 x 6{Hith nylon) RARALAH 5 W6 (5 01)
33 Hex. socket set screw M5x 10 ARERAGEARS 510
i3 070425



04C Needle bar C
iECc .

12

()
‘\_
17 T
19 &
E‘JC;
_ L 60
Al
B0 & 2

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BEDSH-SAYB-12
BEDRH-YN/YS-BS

BEVS-Y9/Y7 BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-YOM(BN) BEVS-YQ(BN) BEVX-Y9/Y7

BEVY-YQ BEVYQYQF BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVY-Y9(BN) BEVY-YOF(BN) BEVY-YoC

070130



04C Needle bar ¢ C | (H=Head @' TY} (3% Depends on. machine type)

stiEC ‘ (H=F%) OXEREICE>TRYES)
I L1ST No. DESCRIPTION . &% o TY NOTE
1 HT230590  |Lever pin block LiA—EuTayy ' Hx 1
2 RR230090 Needle bar driving lever set(P25.85) SHEBERY LS —+ v - (P25, 65) Hx 1
3| HB230271C  |Needle bar driving lever fixing pin set HHEEE LR Ry FHS— Hx1
col lar
4 RR230080  |Needle bar driving lever (P25. 65) SHEEE L1~ (P25, 66) © Hx 1
5 HB230367 Needle roller with retainer (KV8x 11 x 108V2) _ fRFFER I SHR D O (KVB X 11 X 105¥2) Hx2
6 HB230281C  |Needle bar driving lever fixing pin coliar SR LA —EEE v h S~ Hx1
7] HT230410C  [Needle bar driving lever Fixing pin L e Hx 1|
‘ 8 HB230261 Needle bar driving lever connecting pin BHERE L - Hx1
9 HB230220C  [Needle bar driving lever pin(B) EHEEER) L/ i— 2 (B) ’ Hx 1
10 HT230420C  lvide plate ' Ha K- CfHxa
1 KF230670 Lock lever spring pin By LA—RTY LS Hx1
12 MK230071 K2 cam{¢12) K2 4 {12/4) Hx1
13  MK230080C  iCam tap plate ALF v TTL—b , Hx 1
14{ . KE330410 Lock connecting rod L=2000 ' Ay EEDy K L=2000 3 |=
15| KF230840C  [Lock connecting bar clamp O o EEES 5T Hx1
16(  HB230180 Lock lever bracket - ' Awf Lii=F 34w b Hx1
T KF230661 - [Lock lever spring ' Oy g L=RA 7Yy T Hx1
18 KF230620 Laock lever roller By Lsi—a0 Hx1
19 KL230180 Lock lever B s Lsi— Hx 1
20 HB230190C  [Lock lever shaft BydLri—eT b Hx 1
51 Hex. sacket set screw W4 x4 (Hith nylon) RBAMIEA XD Mxd(F 40 24)
52| Hex. socket boft M4x12 RERAIL - Mx12
53 Hex. sacket set screw W5 x5 ' ABRMLARY W5x5
54 ‘ - |Hex.nut M6 (With spring washer) Chrome AEF e b KSGREEY fa—a
55 . Hex. sacket bolt M4 x 14 (With adhesive) RARATNL b Wx 14 (HERFIH)
56 Hex. socket bolt M8x 18(With washers) RARSANL + WX 18 ({(FEE /1 RESH)
57 Hex. socket set screw Mdx6 ARERGEARD M xE
58 Hex. socket set screw ¥6x 6 AERIILEASRL H5x6
59 Hex. socket bolt MAx 18(With washers) RERMHNL - Mx 180FES Sngdi)
60 Hex.nut ¥4 T Chrome AEFv b W28 sH—L

HE _ ‘ 070425



14—

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS

BEDRH~YN/YS-BS

)

w:\";.\

7
d_@
8
i

@%

54

BEDSH~-SAY8-12

BEVS-Y9/Y7 BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-YOM(BN) BEVS-Y9(BN) BEVX-Y9/Y7

BEVY-Y9 BEVY-YOF BEVY-YOM/Y7H BEVY-YOUBN) BEVY-YOF(BN) BEVY-YoC

070130



05 Jump . (H=Head &' TY)
Swd _ (R=E%)
ITf LIST No. DESCRIPTION HR4% 0Ty NOTE
1 RN240620 Manual cancel a' ssy  |zmre sy Hx1
2 HB240110 Cancel return spring Frong—SRA T Y Hx1
3 HT240580 Manual cancel pin FERF v LAy Hx1
4 RN240030 Cance| bracket FovenIIry b Hx1
& HT240570 Cancel rod ey K Hx 1
8 A%056046  [Rotary solenoid B—RY—YL /4K Hx1
(3ER35—35?<3X8X9 L=45} (M050278R) (SER35-35x3xBx 0 L=45) (MO50278R)

7| - RN240010 Jump solenoid fixing bracket Sy 2 FULI A FRIE TS w b Hx 1
8 HB240351C  |Jump solenoid cable hoider DL TUL s of FREL A Hx 1
9 HB240041 Jump eccentric PuuFTR4 Hx2
10 RR230190 - - [Needle bar stopper fixing bracket BHIR by AR TS g Hx1
1 HT230220 Needle bér stopper SHER bt Hx1
12 HT230620C Needle bar stopper fixing pin SHER byl E Hx 1
13 HB240020C  |Jump solenoid lever Sl FULI A RLri— Hx1
PrrtVLs A RLR—Ey Hx1

14| . HB240030C  |Jump solenoid lever pin

51 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8(With adhesion) AR b MAx 8 (L)
521 " [Hex.socket set screw Mdx4(Flat paint) RERMLARD Wxd (T
7 ' With nyfon #1004
53| Hex. socket balt W5 x 18 (Hith.washers) RARHAN b #5x 18 (FEE A2ESHD
54 Hex. socket bolt W4x 12{With plain washer) RERGSRL b WX 12(FESHD
- 1(With adhesion) (ERA)
55| Hex. socket button bolt M4 x 8 AR AL b X80 HER )

(Nith spring washer) .

56 Hex. socket set screw M4x4(With adhesion}

FRERMIEA R D M x4 (HEEFI)

RARMHL b Hx8

57 Hex. socket bolt W4x8

Hé

070425



06 Thread guide
HFiE

BEDSH-YN/YS~BS
BEDRH-YN/YS-BS

BEDSH-SAY8-12 BEVS—YQ_ BEVX~YOM BEVX-YOM(BN) BEVS-YQ(BN) -

BEVX~Y9 BEVY-Y9 BEVY-YOF BEVY-YOM BEVY-YO(BN) BEVY-YOF(BN) BEVY-YSC

070430




06  Thread guide . (H=Head Q'TY)
R (H=g5%)
ITE LIST No. DESCRIPTION &% Q7Y NOTE
1 RR240280 Felt (DSH-YN) 2L+ (DSH-TH) Hx1
2 RR240300C  [Tension ' ssy (DS} HIBTFASSY (S) Hx9
3 HT240290 Tension wheel a'ssy - Fioioa i — AR Hx9
4 RR240510 Thread spring adjusting plate HEF R IBRAR Hxg
5] RD240154  Dial tension a' ssy(0S) S4 % LABFH0S) Hx 9
6] RR240390 Number [abel ESS5 N Hx1
7| RR240310  [Thread guide plate upper (DSH-YN) AEAT L— b - £ OSH-1N) Hx 1
8 RR240320 Thread guide plate lower (DSH-YN) HEA T L— b - T DSH-YN) Hx 1
9 PC240060 Tension base case a’ ssy(VS-Y0) T aLBET—R Assy (VS-YD) Hx1
10 KN540510 Tension wheef nut Fuovavkd =Nty b Hx 9
11 HT240101  |Lower thread detection sensor disk(YN) ThgdE =5 5 22 W) Hx @
12| RR240330  |Switch board fixed baso R Y FEEMIR—Z (08 |Hx2
13 HT240180 Sh-nut SHFw - Hx9
14 EBY(2580 8590 - switch board with thread detection. 8500 - SKEHRIBMEA S v FRIE Hx1
15 PC240070 Tension base cover (VS-Y9) Fuia bBhsA— V-1 Hx 1
16 RR240340 Tension earth plate (DSH-YM) _ Ty awP—RFL— b DH-YN) Hx1
17 EBY02870 H2802A 16 needie fiat cable(Without conversion) [H28024 1675w P TN (AR Hx1
18 RR240350 Tension base bracket (DSH-YN) T3 LB A—R DSH-YN) Hx 1
- 19 PC240011 Sewing head cover A(VS) Ehsi— AYS) Hx1
20 PC240020 Sewing' head cover B(VS) Ehsi— BVS) Hx 1
21 PC240030 Sewing head cover G(VS) EhHit— CU9) Hx 1
22 RR240060 Tension base bracket (DS) FriavA—RTS5Fy | (DS) Hx 1
23 HT240430C  |Sewing head cover fixing brackst (A) EHA—RUF TS5 A Hx1
24 HB240241C  [Sewing head cover fixing bracket (8) . |ER =TT T - (B Hx 1
25|  HT240440C  {Sewing head cover fixing bracket (C} FEAS Tl N (] Hx1
28 PC240050 . [tension box (V8-Y9) T3 LAASEY (V8-YY) Hx1
27 P024004O Door of il supply(Vs) SR (VS) Hx1
28 FA999052 Hex. riut SM11/64 (With washers) AR b OSHI/GHTES SRERE . HX D
51 Truss screw M3x5 TERA PSR WIx5
52 Flush screw H4x 8 |[#EARtmnas Haxs
53 . |Hex. socket flange bolt M4x 10 REFE 7 Z2 T8I b Mx10
54 Hex. socket bolt M2x3 FARRNL F M2x3
55 Pan head tapping screw B tight M3x 8 TERFH @S v S B2k HIxg
56 Pan screw M3 x 4 FERGF SRS WIx4
57 Pan screw Mx§ , FERNMF AR K436
58 Hex. socket bolt with washers M5 x 10 B4R S RARHL - 4% 10
59 Truss screw Mdx 10 +FERAE FSRAF S U4k 10
60 Hex. socket boit Mdx 6 (Kith plain washer) ARARGAL M6 (TR
61 Hex. socket flange bolt H6x 20 FRARH 7S UM - H6x20
[THI2) 070425



074 Color change A
BIEZ A

BEVY-Y9 BEVY-Y9C

060522



07A  Color change A
- BEIA
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION HaE QY "'NOTE
1F KC330280 Neadle bar detection plate SHERH T L— 1
2 KC330170C  [Detection plate collar BT L b S 1
3 EBY0T1120 3760 needle positionér 3760 =~ FAR DL a+— 1
4 HB330221 Set collar Ty b HS—~ 1
5 HB330211C  (Needle hoard spacer S FILEIRR R—3— 3
6|  HB330200C  |[Bearing hold(@) AFY IR 1
1 A9010001 Bear ing (600072) AT Y w4 (B000Z 2
8 HB330130  [Miter bevel gear TA G RA A= 2
9 HB330020 Turning drive base EEEEEA—X 1
10 HB330190 Bearing hold (1} SRFPYLIRIM 1
11| HB330170  (Geared mortor shaft(For 6RH-180) FH— FE—F—L4 T b (6RH-180R) 1
12{  HB330111  Needle turning shaft S RAR ==L G e T 1
13 HB330120C  [Rotary plate position decision collar B E R A H 5 — 1
14 HT330001  [Contro!l turning plate Havto—pa—=LyI -t 1
15 HM330050 Color change lock poor preveﬁtioﬁ spring B0 v 4 FRABLE R 1
18] KG330310185 [Rotary plate connecting rod(L=135) ElsaER SR v K (L=135) 1
17 A%0T2001 Uniball joint(RD4020R) A=A T a1 >k (RD4OZ0R) 1
18| HP331660 [Rotary plate joint pin BRES 12 ke 1
19 HB330040  [Turning rotary plate lever - | EEEEE L~ 1
20| A9065087  [Golor change motar (RU-FEASPCIRGS!) H5—F 12 SE~—4 (RH-FOASPCIR3ED) 1
51 Truss screw M3x 20 TERH ESRpRT BIx20
b2 Hex. socket set screw M5x 10 AEFUESL R T WEXTD
53 Hex. socket set screw Wdx5 AARFHLEA RS Mx5
54 Hex. socket bolt M3x 12(With plain washer) ABRAFRL b MIx 12 (B
b5 -|Hex. socket bolt M5x 25 (With washers) REAREAL b W5 x25(F@Ed /RERR)
b6 Hex. socket set screw M5x8(with adhesion) AAERIIEA 72 N5 x8 (HER IS
57 Hex. socket boft M5x18{Kith washers) RARFHENLF W< 18(LES ARESH)
58 Hex. socket bolt M4x8 AARMAIL - Hx8
59 Spring pin ¢3x 12 ATULTEL ¢Ixi2 2
60 Hex. nut M5 AET Y WS
61 Hex. nut M4 KAt M
62 Hex. socket bolt M5x15 AREARMSAHN - H5x15
63 Pan screw M4 x 60 ST SR Wx 60
17 , 070425



078 Color change B
Bz B

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS
BEDRH-YN/YS-BS

BEDSH-SAY8-12 BEVS-Y9/Y7 BEVX—Y‘?M/Y?M'

BEVX-Y9M(BN) BEVS-YO(BN) BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVY-Y9 ]
.
) 29 H L@ 2

BEVY-YOF  BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVY-YQ(BN) BEVY-Y9F (BN) - BEVY-YOC e
_ ‘ & b2
B 070201



078  Color change B
_ @B#EB
ITEf LIST No. DESCRIPTION #&% 0’ TY NOTE
1 RP330010 Turning, control box upper cover BB O LB EEH s — 1
2 HP331700 Lock detection plate drive plate pin O @7 L— FEBTL— e 2
3 HB330090 Lock detection plate drive plate Ay 7@l L— - BHS L — b 1
4 HB330101 Lock detection lever Oy Lsi— 1
5 HP330950C  |Lock detection plate rotary shaft BLPEE TN E
6 HB330070C  |Lock detection plate drive lever O o @IS L— IR L/ 1
7 HB330350 Turning controf box HEE = > kA —LB0X 1
8 RR330010 Turni ng'contru] box front cover (DS) $EED 2 b O—WBOXETEH /3= (DS) 1
9| - AS056029 Rotary solenoid O—8 =YL/ 4§ 1
65R25-27x 3% 4 x 9 MOGOITHR (ETL) 6SR25-27x3x 4 x 9 MIGOIT6R (ETL)
10 A9012143 Roll pin ¢6x12 I:I—Jbl:’y_ P6x12 1
11 HB330060C  |Lock solenoid lever 099 YL/ A Flsi— 1
12 RH330670C  |Stopper eccentric Abyii—ThE 1
13 KG330410  |Lock connecting rod L=2000 0y 7§08 ¥ L=2000 1
14 HH330770 Hex. cannecting bar NABRE 1
15 KC330420  |Lock connecting stud bolt O 2R 5 v RAL b 1
16|  HP331610 Hex. connecting bar A 1
17 'HP331560  |Lock lever pin By Lty 1
18] A9012002  [Uniball joint(PR-6) M= 342 b (R-E) 1
19 KF230630 Lock lever shaft Owd Lri—tae 7 b 1
20 HB330050 Turning lock lever (With roller) i WAD o LA— (o) 1
21| KF230620  |Lock lever roller A& Lsi—an ' 1
22 HB330080 Link lock lever TuzsnwsLii— 1
23 A9012055 E-ring ¢4 El)2tf RS 1

51

Truss screw Mdxg

+$7§ﬁ T AN M =B

52 Hex. socket bolt Hdx30 RER{AL F Mx30
- 53 Hex. nut M4 Aty b M
54 Hex. socket bolt M5x 1§ HARMAN | H5x 15
55 Flange nut M5 F5LTy b HE !
56 Hex. nut M8 KETF v - WS
57 "THex. socket bolt 6% 25 (With washers) ABALAL - WX 26 (TES /SRERH)
" 58 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 25 FREARGAINL - H4x25
59 Hex. nut M5 REAFUE MW
60 Hex. nut M5 (Counter clockwise screw) REFy b HE(ERD)
61 Spring washer M§ HAEE N6
62 [Hex. sucket bolt M5x 10 FEREAI - H5x10
H6 070425



08 Drive

21217215

BEVY-Y9 BEDYH-Z12/ZQ BEVY

0560516

BEDLH-Z212/ZQ



08 Drive
5RE)
ITEM L.I1ST No. DESCRIPTION SETES aTY NOTE
1] SHI60300  [Side cover (L~side) DYH o KAsi—E (L) OYH 1
2 Hi310251 Angle indication plate AkRTiE 1
-3 A9011240  |Bearing unit (UCFL204) HZ1= v k (UCFL204) 2
4] RX310020  {Angle instructions plate (NYH) ARIETR (VH) 1
5 RX310010 Bearing bracket (For upper shaft) NYH W2 TSy b (R NYH 1
6 HP321140 Lower shaft connection bearing unit THERHELI=y b 1
7 SH310110 Bearing bracket (Lower shaft) DYH #RT 54w F(TH) DYH 1
8 HX310100 Timing belt (25085M1225) %o 2 25 AL h (25085M1225) 1
9 RP310170 *  |Motor pulley (S5M-26) B — P 1) — (S5M-26) 1
10[  SC310000 |20 upper shaft timing pul ey (S5H-52) $20LM% 1 & 25 F—1)— (SEN-52) 1
11 86310010 ¢ 15 lower shaft timing pul ley (S5M-52) PIETFHS A 5 208 F— 1) — (SEM-52) 1
12| A9012068  [C-ring(For shaft ¢15) Jeme A a (e 615) 1
13 HB310080 . (Idle pulley ¢85 FA KFS=F=1]—4$65 1
14 HX310010 - [idle shaft FA BS54 1
15 HX310020 Idle pulley bracket FA KS=F—1) =T34y b 1
16 HH310210 Connection bearing unit(Hole M8) R = v - (7H8) 1
17 HU315290  |Key(Side round) 6x6x32 F—(H) Ex6x32 1
18 RX310120 Motor (1K-FBKB-4P-0. 55K VF3 200V} E—4# —(IK-FBKS~4P-0, 55KW VF3 200V} 1.
18] SH310141  |Upper shaft(@YH-4) ¢20x 1495L 300/300 L8 OVH-4) 20 1495L 300/300 1 [
. SH310161  Jupper shaft (DYH-6) ¢ 20 % 20950 300/300 Lt OYH-6) 620 20851 300/300 1 fSgee
20{  SH310150  |Lower shaft(DYH-4) &15x 1528 300/300 TR OVH-4) 15 1528 300/300 1 [
SH310170  |Lower shaft(DYH-6) ¢15x2128L 300/300 THIDYH-6) 15 2128L 3007300 1 |
21| 1SPNO43003000 [Shaft cover mole VY-Y904(300/300) LT b/~ —tl VI-Y004(300/300) 1 [
1SPN063003000 [shaft cover mole VY-YS06(300/300) 247 kA rte-E—l VY-Y906(300/300) 1 [
22 KF790230 Belt label S b SR 1
23|~ HI790000  0iling indication Iabel EBIERT A 1
24| SH160290  [Side cover(R) DYH o Khsi—LR) DWH 1
25 RR250270 Bearing unit cover MBIy bhs= 1
51 Truss screw Mdx6 TFRIT EBRMES xE
52 Truss screw M5x12 HERM S RpAL W5x12
53 Hex. socket bolt M4x8 ARRHAL T Mxg
54/ Hex. socket balt M8 x 26 REARMAR b 48X 26
55 Hex. sacket bolt M4 x§ REARERIL L Mx6
56 Hex. socket bolt M8 20 AEREAL - M8x20
57 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 20 (Black) ARARMAN b HE* 20(R)
58 Hex. socket bolt M5x8 ARERGEARL F H5x8
59 {Hex. socket boit N6x 18 AEFAN b Nox 18
60 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 15(Black) FRAARHAUL B MG x 15 ()
61 Hex. socket bolt MG x 21 FRAFUTAL b HEx 21
62 Bearing 620227 ¢15x p35x 11 RP YUY 620227 $15x $35x 11 2
63 Hex. socket bolt M5 x 36 ARANRMHIL L NEx36
64 Hex. nut M3 REFy 08
6o - Hex.bott M8 x 30 AR - W% 30
66 Truss screw M6x12 +ERI FSRIRE WEx12
17 070425



PeEEEN A

BEVY-Y9 BEDYH-212/ZQ BEVY-Z12/215

10A Pantograph drive A

0560511

2/2Q

1

DEOLH-Z



Pantograph drive A

Rag nut{C) M4

10A (R=H-direction rail Q' TY) (3% Depends on machine type)
FRERED A (R=EHARL—LE)  KiEWECL->TELD)
ITEM LI1ST MNo. DESCRIPTION 8% 0Ty NOTE
1 KF730750  |clip(300L) ' 1w 7 (300L) '
2 KF730760 Clip(150L) 24w (1500
3 SH730042 Pantograph frame a’ ssy (DYH-4, 600 x 400,400} #7 L— LASSY (DYH-4, 600 x 400/400), A
SH730082 Pantograph frame a' ssy (DYH-4, 600 x 300/300) #:2 L—LASSY (DYH-4, 600 x 300/300) 1%
SH730102 Pantograph frame a'ssy (DYH-6, 600 x 400/400) 7 L— LASSY (DYH-5, 600 x 400/400) 1
SH730132  |Pantograph frame a ssy (DYH-6, 600 x 300/300) # 7 L— L ASSY (DYH-6, 606 x 300/300) 1 |=
4 KF730500 Truss screw SM11/64x10.5 FFRE SRS D H1/64%10,5
5 RR730220 Felt (30 x 20 x 3T) Zz b b (30220237 R x 2+4)%
6| 49012428 |Volume nut (46, T2) AU 2—LFw k46, 72)
© 7 RR730061 Caulking nut Aiddyh
8| KN4BO420470 [Guide- rail A(470L) 2R L— LA (4700) JE3
KN480420360 [Guide rait A(3600) L —LA(360L) %
9 RR730010 V-guide bearing base a’ ssy (Upper) VIBENA T Y 1 T R— RASSY () 3.
10| RR730050  |V-guide bearing hold base VIBEIR 7Y LT EER—R 3
1 RR730020 V-guide bearing base a' ssy(Lower) VIBEE A F 1) 2 & R— ZASSY{TF) 3
12 RR730031C  [¥~sub pantograph frame cap VTR =A% r S 2
13 A9014160 Locking hell plug LHP-0500 By F k=54 LHP-0500 4
14 ~ SH73005A60  [V-sub pantograph frame(DYH, 600ST) V4 M 7 Le— 4 (BYH, 600ST) 1 |x
15]  SH73025A60  Iv-sub pantograph frame (DYH, 600ST) Main body V4 7 L— L (DYH, 600ST) ¢k 1 =
16|  RR73035A60  [sub guide plate (H=600ST) ’ MR (16005T) 2 |«
17 RR730150 Felt for V-sub pantograph frame VEIRAT L 1
18 $H480331 H-guide cover (H=600ST) DYH HEEPY A4 4— (H=600ST) DYH Rx 1/
19]  SHAB0351  |V-guide cover rear{400ST) DYH VERAA /S~ 8 (400ST) DVH 1 &
_ $H480441 V-guide cover rear (300ST) DYH VERPD/— £ (300ST) DYH 1 |
20] . 5H480341 V-guide cover front (40087} DYH VERPID #i— #7(400ST) DYH 1 =
' $H480451 V-guide c.over front (3005T) DYH VERPIH/<— B (300ST) DYH 1 x
51 Hex. socket button bolt W5 x 12 FREREAE AL HEx 12
- 52 Cap nut W4 (With washers) 7y b MTES /SRESHD
53 Flush screw M4 x12 FEAMILN KD Mx12
(With toothed lock washer) . (T MBS A
54 Hex. sacket flange boit W5 12 KBRH 732 SHIL b 45X 12
"B5[ Hex. socket flush screw M5 12 ARERGIMANES H5%12
56 Hex. socket bolt M5 x18(With washers) AEFMAUL b NS X 18(FBEE /RS
57 Hex. socket button bolt M3x 12 FRERMAS LRI b HIx12.
With spring washer). (fﬁ&ﬁﬁ)
58 Flush screw N4 x 8 (Under cut) TERMFILNRS WMxB{FLF—Dy k)
59 REFv R () M ‘

070425




%EEN B

10B Pantograph drive B

0560511

o™~

=233

51

()

TR

OEEID

(B4

~3
in

BEDYH-212/20
BEOLH-Z12/20
BEVY-212/215




10B . Pantograph drive B (ReH-direction rail O'TY)
HENENB (R=HHEL—LE)
ITE LIST No. DESCRIPTION #&R4% 0 TY NOTE
1 HH481980 19 clamp A LL IR e Rx1
2| RR480000  [Free span be!t (B300-S5M) ZY—RAA R BI0-SEH) RX 1
3 HP482991 Pantograph drive pulley(Rear) 16 tooth R — ) — (i) 16 Rx 1
4 SH480001 Pulley bracket rear (With bearing) DYH F=U=T55y b (=PYLTAY DN (R X 1
5 HH481970 Pulse motor connection shaft collar PNAR—S— B T b h S5~ Rx1
8 SH4BOB20'  |H-roller base{Rear) DYH HO—5—~—2 () DM Rx 1
7 HP482840 Timing belt set rack (5M) BAZTLERLMRTIS v (5W) Rx2
8 A9012052  |E-ring($10) EZLIL S 04 (P 2 10) Rx1
9 HY480050 Pantograph drive pulley(Front) B T — Y — () RXx1
10 HH482110 Pulley shaft bolt cap T —x 7 hRL by T RX 1
1 HH481991 Pulley shaft BTN~ w2 b Rx1
12| SH4B0B00  [Pulley bracket (Rear) DYH F—U=TS5y b O RX 1
13 SH480B10  -[Putley tension support stay T —F 2l 3 VR R T Rx 1
14| RR4B029AB0G  (Li-gulide (G0OST, 700L) DSH, DXH LW K (800ST. 700LY DSH. DXH Rx1
‘15| SHABOOOHED  |H-guide rail hase(500ST) DYH HRP L—L+ & (600ST) DYH RX 1
51 Hex. socket bolt N5 x18 AARTARIL L W5x18
52 Hex. socket set screw M5x§ AREFEA RS HExE
53| Hex. socket bolt M3x86 AEFTHRL L HIx6
54 Hex. socket bolt M#x12(With spring washer) ARG b MX 120 3R ESH)
55 Hex. nut NG | KAty b W ‘
56 Hex. socket bolt MG 20 ABREAL - Nox20
57 Hex. nut M4 REATY M
58 Hex. bolt W4 x 35 AREFIL - W35
59 Hex. bolt N4 x 25 ARER - WX 25
60 Hex. nut W8 ‘ FAETF b HE
61 Hex. socket bolt M4x 10(With spring washer) FRARMEL b M0 IRESRM)
62 Hex. socket holt MGx6 REARAAL - MEx6
63 Hex. socket bolt MG 22 (Nith washers) RAAFHL - HEx22(FEE R ERE)
64 Hex. socket bolt MBx25 AERATAL b W% 25
17 070425



_10C -Pantograph drive C
PrEREH C

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS l[ BEVS-Y9/Y7 BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS-79(BN)
BEDRH-YN/YS-BS 5% . ]

BEVY-Y? BEVY-YQ(BN) BEVY-YOF(BN) BEVS-Z9/Z12/215 BEVY-212/715

070201



10C Pantograph drive ¢ (R=H-direction rail Q' TY) (3% Depends on machine type)
HEEC (R=HARL—LY)  (KIZEEISE->TEE3)
ITE{ L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #a& Q' TY NOTE
1| RJ4B00SBE0  |H-member connestion channel (G0OST) ‘ HA Lo s S—B8EF 4 2 L (BOOST) Rx 1%
2 RR480270 H-roller base(Front) HE~ 5 —~—2 (i) Rx1
3 RR480260 Guide bearing pin a' ssy BEAT 5 L ASSY Rx1
4 RR460010 H-panitograph stopper block LT = BT Rx 1
- 5| RR460000C  |Pantograph stopper base b X R—2 Rx1
6 RRAB023AG0G (LM Euide (600ST, L=700} DSH, DXH LKA I (600ST, L=700) DSH, DXH RX 1)
7| RRAB024AB0  [H-guide rail base(§00ST) HERP Lo 1L R — 2 (80DST) Rx1lx
8 RJ480110 Guide bearing pin a’ ssy (H-back) 1B T Y 2 EASSY (H ) Rx 1
9 Ru480121 Guide bearing base a'ssy {H-back) TER ST ) L A — RASSY(H ) Rx 1
10[  WH480020  |Connecting channel roller (BELM) BEF v Rl 0 —5— (BELW) Rx1
1 AB012426 E-ring $4(SK5M) HRC45-50 Black EJ 2o WPEA(SKSN) HRC45-50 & Rx2
12 WW480030 Connecting channel roller shaft (BELM) BT v I A—S5—E (BELW Rx1
13 © RR480061C"  |Guide roller bracket A4 FB—5=TFS 45y b Rx1
51 Flush screw M4 x8{Under cut) FERFIDES MRS (7Y~ k)
52 Hex. socket bolt Wéx 10 ABRIAL b WX 10
53 Hex. socket bolt Mdx§ SRAARHEN - MxB
54 Hex. socket set screw M5x 6(Double point) NEAIEA XD USXB{L TS 2 b
55 Hex. socket bolt #4x12 AEREAHL - Haxi2
56 Pierce screw ¢5x23 TERBEFALR ¢5%23
57 Hex. socket bolt R4x15(With washers) RERMRLE Mx15(RBSE hBESH)
58 Hex. socket bolt M6x 15 (With washers) AERMAIL - W x 15 (g /RER )
H8 070425



10D-1 Pantograph drive D(Small pulse motor ST450)
BEED CPEUULRE—-9~ ST450)

BEVY-YQ

060510



1i0D—1 Pantograph drive D{Small pulse motor ST450)

HEEEID (DE/ULRAE—%— ST450)
iTEM LIST No. DESCRIPTION i @Ty NOTE

1 SH480150 H-pulse moter cover (Small type) BYH HI V2 E—2—5/3= (MR DWH 1
2 $H480140 H-direction motor shaft{SL) ¢15x181L HAFME—S—H (SL) ¢15x181L 1
3| We320230  |coupling ' BoFyLy 2
4 RA480430 Puise motor (5 phase) R T— & —(648) 1
5 SH480122 Pulse motor fixing bracket(Small type} DYH FAWRE—F-MFTS4 v b (hE) DY 1
6/  SH480130  |H-direction motor shaft(SR). ¢15x300L WA E~& —4i (SR} ¢ 15x390L 1
7 SH480191 H-pulse motor bracket (DYH) H=450 H AL AE—S—FS4 o | DY) He450 1
8 RJ450021 Magnet fixed bracket &' ssy T &y bBH Ty FASSY 1
9 RJ450060 Magnet fixed bracket egry rmETSEY 1
10 A9052030 Wagnet M-1024-02 TV b 102402 1
1" RR450000 Origin point sensor a'ssy - Atz o —ASSY 1
12 RF450041 Origin point sensor fixed nut Amt o Y—Ritsy b 1
13] - RR450010 Origin point sensor bracket RAE =T34y k 1
14 AB052031 Magnet proximity switch (WH-G601AM) HEMIEERA £ v F (H-601AH) 1

51 ' Truss screw ¥5x 10 FERE P FRIRT K5x10

52| Hex. socket bolt M5 x 18 RARMAIL b M5x 18

53 Hex. socket bolt M5x 15 AREARMTAIL+ K215

54 Hex. socket bolt M8x 16 FRERTAL - HIx 16

55 Hex. socket bolt M8x20 AEAREAIL - W8 x20

56 Truss screw M3 x6 |HERME FFRMES WIxE

57 Hex. socket bolt M3 = 8{Hith washers) FANRFHI b N3x8 (FEd /SRBER()

58 Truss screw M3 x12(SUS) TERA FFRDRD N3 12(SUS)

50 Hex. socket bolt M3x8 AL - M3 x8

T 070425



100-2 Pantograph drive D(Medium pulse motor ST60Q)
REED (PEVULXE—%— ST60Q)

BEVY-Y9

BEDYH-212/ZQ BEVY-Z12/Z15
BEOLH-Z12/20Q

~ | 060511



(3% Depends on_machine type)

10D—~2 . Pantograph drive D{(Medium pulse motor ST600)
HERED (PE/LRE—%—~ ST600) CKITWIEIC L > TRA D)
(TEd L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #8% ¢TY] NOTE
1 SH480061 H-pulse moter cover (edjum type) DYH HIi R E—8—5s3—(hE) DYH 1
2 H-direction motor shaft(L) @15 shaft HFAE—2—8(1) ¢15%% 7. 1. %
3 HH481931 Coupl ing ho Ty 2
4 KA480010 Pulse motor TS3650N1 7L AE— 5~ TS3I860N1 1
5 §H480020 H-pulse motor bracket (Hedium type) DYH H R E—F =TS 4w b (HE) DR 1
6 H-direstion motor shaft(®R). ¢ 15 shaft HARE—2—#®R) ¢158 47 1 %
7 SH480262 H-pulse motor bracket (DYH) H=600 HULRE—2—TS 59 h OFH) H=600 1
8 RR450000 Origin point sensor a’ssy IR+ 2 H—ASSY 1
g RF450041 Origin point sensor fixed nut Bt o —~Hf 4 b 1
10 RR450010 Origin point sensor bracket Rty —FSry b 1
11| A9052031  [Wegnet proximity switch (NH-GOTAN R RRIBEER A o F (16014 1
12|  RJ450021 Magnet fixed bracket a'ssy T rw FRE TS 4w RASSY 1
13 RJ450060 Magnet fixed bracket TTERY FRFIS Y b 1
14 A9052030 Hagnet M-1024-02 T How b H-102A-027 1
- Bl Truss screw M4 x8 +FRA T RPRT WM xS '
52 Hex. socket bolt M5x 18 AAREARIL - H5x18
53 Hex. socket bolt M8x 30 AR - HEx30
54 Hex. socket bolt M8x 20 REREAL b 48 x20
55 Hex. socket bolt M3x 38 REAAMIL - N3x§
1] Hex. socket bolt M3 x B(With washers) REARMAL - Wx8(REE ARREH)
Y] Truss screw M3 x12(SUS) TERET RS RDRT HIx12(US5)
58 Truss screw M3x 6 TERF FSRMRD U3x6

070425



HEEEN E

10 Pantograph drive E

040510

BEVY-Y9

BEDYH-Z12/70Q
BEDLH-Z12/74

&8



10E Pantograph drive E
fREEEN E _
ITEW LIST No. DESCRIPTION #&4 Q' Ty NOTE
1 RJ450021 Magnet fixed bracket a’ssy TRy bR TSy RASSY 1
21 RJ450060 Magnet fixed bracket ¥RV LB TS o b 1
3| ADO52030  IMagmet W-102A-02 TH Ry b B-1024-02 1
4 SH480830 V-roller base DYH) VO —3—~t— 2 (DYH) 1
5 A9012062 E-ring(¢10) ERLE 2 13 (0 L F10) 1
6! HV480050 Pantograph drive puiley (Front) SN e BEB 7— 0 — () SEN 1
7| RR4BO090  |Free span belt(BI00-S5M) DU —R s8R b (BIC0-S5H) 1
8 HH482110 Pultey shaft bolt cap ==tz hfA Ry 1
9 HH481991 Timing pulley shaft EBT—U—p T 1
10| SH480800 Pufley bracket{Rear) DYH F——=T35y L) MW 1
1) HP482940  |Timing belt set rackcam BAZUTRIL RIS 2 (M) 2
12)  SH480321  |v-direction motor shaft g 15x 900L VAEIE—2—~H $15%900L 1
13 HH481880 @19 clamp PIoEIY L SLT 1
14 HP482931 Pantograph drive pulley (Rear) 16 taoth FUEm T — ) — (%) 15 1
15 SH480001 Pulley bracket rear (With bearing) DYH N7 TSy MR P U L EAY) DYH 1-
16 HH481870 Pulse motor connection shaft col lar AR~ —BEL YT FhS— 1
17/ RR4B029A32G  |LM-guide (320sT, 440L) DSH, DXH | LMA 1 (3205T, 440L) DSH, BXH 1
RF4B0360400  (Li-geide (ST=400) LNA1 1 ($T=400) 1
18 SH4s0810 Pulley tension support stay T —Fsn SHHRF— 1
18] SA48000V300 |v-guide rail base(300ST) DYH VEAL— 14 (3008T) DYH 1
SHABOOOVA00  [v-guide rail base(d00ST) DYH VEMR L— 114 (4008T) DYH 1
20 RR450000 Origin point sensor a' ssy BA T —ASSY 1
211 RF450041 Origin point sensor fixed nut Rt tr—Rit+ v b 1
22 RR450010 Origin point sensor bracket BRE =T340y b 1
23] | A9052031  Iagnet proximity switch (HH-601AN) HEMEIER 1 o F (MH-601AH) 1
24 SH480471 V-direction motor shaft(Small type} SIEXTI0L  [vAEE—S —ip0hE ®15x 730 1
51 Truss screw M3x§ +FFRH S RNAL K36
52| Hex. socket bolt H3 x 16 RERIAN b H3x 16
53 Hex. socket bolt N3x8 AEARHL - NIxE
54 Hex. socket bolt #4x 12(With spring washar) RARMAIL b Wx 120 R md i)
55 Hex. nut M6 REFY WG
56 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 20 RARMAL b W6x20
57 Hex. bolt M4 x 35 A - W35
58 Hex. nut 4 ARy b N
59 Hex. bolt M4 x 25 A - W% 25
60 Hex. nut Mg AAF v b N8
61 Hex. sochet bolt M5x 18 REFHRL - N5x18
62 Hex. socket set screw M5x 8 RENRMFEA R W5x8
63 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 10 (With spring washer) AR b X100 RESH)
64 Hex. socket bolt MG x6 RARHAIL - Hx6
65 Hex. socket bolt M6x22Hith washers) AR b Uox22 (RES 1 HES)
66 Hex. socket bolt M3x 8(With washers) RERSRL b NIxB (TS hmai)
67 Truss sorew N3 12(SUS) +HEIH RS RNET WX 12(308)
68| Hex. socket bolt M8 x 25 REFRUAN - Wex25
i7 070425



10F Pantograph drive F

BEVY-Y9 BEOYH-212/ZQ BEVY-7212/215

BEDLH-Z12/Z0Q



10F  Pantograph drive F
2R F
ITE L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #34 0'TY NOTE
1 SH480830 V-roller base(DYH) VY~~~ {OVH) 1
2 A9012052 E-ring(¢10) EZUE 4 B (PP Z10) 1
3 HV480050 Pantograph ‘drive pulley(Front) S&M . HEWT—U— 0 S50 1
4 RR480090  {Free span belt (B300-S5H) ZY=R s8R0 b (B300-S5H) 1
5 HH482110 Pulley shaft holt cap F—Y=~beT bl by T 1
6 HH481991 Timing putley shaft HBT—— v T b 1
7 SH480800 Pultey bracket (Rear) DYH T—Y—TS%u +(#N DY 1
8|  HP482040  |Timing belt set rack (smj FASLTALLEIS v () 2
9 |'|H481_980 #19 clamp P19 H5LTF 1
10 HP482951 Pantograph drive pulley(Rear) 16 tooth SRR T~ — (%) 168 1
11 $H480001 Pulley bracket rear (With bearing) DYH T=U=JShy FR(RFYLHTAY) VK 1
12 HH481970 Pulse motor connection shaft collar FLAE— S~ 5T Fh5— 1
13]  RF4B0360400  (LM-guide(ST=400) LK1 I ($T=400) 1
' RR48020A32G  |LN-guide(320ST, 440L) DSH, DXH - LS 1 (3208T, 440L) "DSH. DXH 1
14 SH480810 Pulley tension support stay T—)—F L3 VEBR F— 1
15]  SHAB00OVA00  |v-guide rail base(400ST) DYH  NERL—JLL4 (400ST) DYH 1
SHAB000V300  |v-guide rail base(3005T) DY VR L~k 4 (300ST) DYH 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M3x 16 ARERFAUL L WIx16
52 Hex. socket bolt M4x12(With spring washer) RERRIL & N 120 0GR BSR4
63 Hex.bolt M4 x 35 ABAIL b Wx35
54 Hex. nut W4 Aty b
55 tex. bolt M4x25 AR b M x25
56 Hex. nut M8 AEFU W
51 Hex. socket balt M5 18 AARGEILF H5%18
58 Hex. socket set screw M5x8 RERFLSAF 3 W58
59 Hex. socket bolt W4 x 10 (With spring washer) RARGHRNL b W10 SRS
60| Hex. socket holt MG 22(With washers) RARFBAUL b 6 x22 (TES /G Edit)
61 Mox. socket bolt M8 x 25 ABRIAUL b M8 225
17 070425



10G6-1 Pantograph drive G(Small pulse motor)
HEEEIG CPEULRE—%9 )

060510



10G—1 Pantograph drive G(Small pulse motor)
RBHG PE/IULRE—S—)
ITEy LIST HNo. DESCRIPTION &% QY NOTE
1 SH4B0162 V-pulse motor cover (Small type) BYH VAL R4 —Hri— (hED) BYH 1
2 WG320230 Coupling($12) ) Ay FYLH(H1DH 1
3 SH480122 Pulse motor fixing bracket (Small type) DYH LR~ —RA TSy k(M) I 1
4 RA480430 Pulse metor (5 phase) RRRE—5— (54 1
51 ‘ Truss screw W5 x 6 +FRA F SRR X
52 Hex. socket bolt M5x18 ARERMFNL - M5x18
53 Hex. socket bolt M8x16 FEFHRL b B8 x16
54 Hex. socket bolt M5x22 REARHAU b H5x22
17 . [)‘."04:EI



‘- 11A Control A

A\
o\ /

A\

=

0000000



1T1A Control A
HE A .
ITEf LIST HNo. DESCRIPTION #5% Q' TY NOTE
1 EAYQ90AT ¥S§ automat controller VsS4 —bTy bTw bO—5— 1
2 EBY03010 10210 CPU board {¥S) 10210 CPUsE—~ # (V5) 1
3|  EDYO0240  |Back-light inverter for LCD CXA-LOG12A LODR/ S & S b f Lorim— CHA-LOBIZA | 1
4 EDY00230 Golor LCD(TCGOSTQVIAC) # 5 —LCD (TCADSTAVIAL) 1
B} EDY00250 Switching power (MTHO3C) Ao v F L H R NTHOIO 1
6 EBY03030 10260 CF hoard (VS) 10260 CF#i— I (V$) 1
7 A9054054  [Compact flash 32MB 2280 b TS w o B 1
8 EBY02440 Floppy disk drive(YD-702D) 78y E—ES 7 {Y0-7020) 1
9 EBY03100 10290 COM board {10200 coMdi— 1
10 EBY03020 10220 KS board (vS) 10220 KSai— [ (¥8) 1
1 EAY0O0A2 UAD-18 VY driver UAD-16 VY K5 o ri— 1
12 FA904187 CUDGI2B4R Cool ing fan for VY-VI CUDCIZBAR #8177 > VY-VTH 1
13| EBY03060  J10130 AMD unit (v 10130 PUD2LZ w b (VY) 1
14 EBY03070 8691 inverter unit 8691 o sl 1
15 EBY03040 10110 back board (VY} o116 sty o= K om 1
16|  EBY03050 10120 control board {VY) 10120 3> FR—Lazy R (V) 1
A7 PN510001 Driver cable cover hold KS4 rimbr=T L i—f T 1
18] EAY091A3 VY fransformer 1P (T15064) W ORSLR 1P(TIS08 - 1
- EAYQO0A3 VY transformer 3P(T1507A) V¥ F32R 3P(TIS074) 1
51 Hex. socket flange bolt M6x 12 ABRATI I - HEx 12
52 Hex. sacket flange bolt M3x 6 ARERG TS UM F H3%6
7 , 070508



106-2 Pantograph drive G(Medium pulse motor)
| BERENG (PRUULZAE—-H—)

\0

/ N

BEVY-Y9 BEDYH-712/2Q BEVY-Z12/215 °
BEDLH-Z12/7Q

060511



10G~2  Pantograph drive G(Medium pulse motor)
HEEEG (PER/ULRE—4H—)
ITEM LIST No. DESCRIPTION a4 Q'Y NOTE
1 §H480361 Y-pulse motor cover Medium type) DYH VI{J_LZ%fﬁ—ﬁfi—(¢§) DYH 1
21 HH481931 Pulse motor coupling( 15} IR E—E—hy FULT(H15) 1
3 SH480950 H-pulse motor bracket (V-side) DYH HrfJbX‘E-—él-;j 54w+ (Vi) DYH. 1
4 KA480010  [Pulse motor TS3650N! L RE—F— TSIGEONI 1
51 Truss screw M4 x6 +ERT FTRAET HAxE
- B2 Hex. socket bolt M5 x6- ARERAAIL b W56
53 Hex. socket bolt M5x 18 AL - HSx 1B
- b4 Hex. socket bolt M8x 30 AREARMAIL b W3 x 30
7 ~0704%




118 Control B : g
H1E B o

51

51

) n° “"‘} 5""‘3
3

BEVY-YQ

BEDYH-Z12/ZQ BEVY-Z12/715

BEDLH-712/7Q 060510



11B  Control B {H=Head @' TY) (3% Depends on machine type)
HiEB (H=H) CKIZEIcE->TRES)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION ®#&4% Q' TY NOTE
C 1] sH510010 - [cable cover (Yi-4) P00 |r—nnss— o4 pao 2
SH510070 . [Cable cover (BYH-6) P300 r—F )LD i DYH-E) PI0D 2
SH510050 Cable cover (DYH} P400 = IA— OV PO -2 o
' 3 for
2 Ffat cable 75y kT 1 |
3 RD510030 Middle harness (Between duct and head) Bl R R (T b=~y KM Hx1
4 EBYOT625 .  |H1842 16 needle flat cable HIBE2 16875 w bor—TN HX1
5 EBY01663 8511 Duct board 8511 44 FEIR HxX 1
6 A9068048  [Locking euard spacer By h— PR ARt Hx 85
7 Flat cable clamp(FCN-3010) 759 hr—F NG T T FN-3010) Hx 11
8 RR510010 Autorﬁat bracket (DS} F=bTu b FS45w 085 1
9 HV330022 Automat bracket spacer F—bTY TSy hRR—t— 2
10 RR510150 DSH controller fixing base DSHa > hO—S—RitE 1
1] -KF530151  [Push botton switch cap LD S O 1
12 KF530120 Push botton switch MS319 (Green) S RS F NS319(6) 1
13 KC530230 Bar switch bracket (Large) ] AL YFITS 5y k(R 1
14| KC530240  |Bar.switch bracket (Smal ) |ERAvETI Ty Oy 1
15 KF530171 Switch bar cap . RS v FilEr s 2
16 KF530160 Switch bar _ AL uFH 1
17[  KFB3011T  fPush hotton switch #5319 (Red) HOME DAL 9 F WSO (3) 1
18] A9052029  [Exposure switoh WS3001 BHA A 7 WSI001 1
19 Fluorescent lamp (160v) HHAT 5 — T (100V) 1
Fluorescent |amp (200V) HIHAT o — T 1 2000) 1
5 Truss screw M6x10 FRRT ESAPRT BEX10
52 - |Hex. boit M10x 25 REAFL b HOx25
53 Hex. socket flange bolt M6 x 20 AARFZF 2 UAN b HEx20
54 Truss tapping screw 3.5x8 CTERTRSAEYELRY 3,58
55 Hex. sacket bolt H6x 20 AERIAL k HGx20
b6 Tapping screw M4 x 20 TPERAZ v ELTFRED M4xN
b7 Flush screw M4x 12 TR IR S Nex12
"070425



12 Accessories

HES




12 _Accessories _ (H=Head Q' TY)
1718 (H=FE40
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&4 Q'TY NOTE
1| 208H0904300A [poo) holder &' say (DYH-YN~4, P=300) SAILTASSY OVH-YH-4, P=300) 1
2C5HOY06300A * |Spac| holder a' ssy (DYH-YN-6, P=300) #3 7 ASSY (DYH-YN-6, P=300) 1
2 HT240480 Thread guide ceramic{White) | Ra(EE) H x 15
HT240490  [Thread guide ceramic(Gray) #0 () H-x 2|fires nesdle anly
3 HP241430 Second tension unit complete ZYBF s v RAAER Hxg
4 KF710380  |Spool holder felt(8x34x ¢ 70) FIL T 2 )0k Bx34x $T0) Hx9
5 HT710000 Spool holder rod LT Hx9
] SK710000 Spool holder base hlock RIAR=2TQuH 3 |
‘ . o 4 ot
7 HVT10010  [Fluorescent lamp HK-4111T3-A/B(100V) BT WK-4111T3-A/B{100V) 1
HV710020 Fluorescent |amp MK-4111T4-C/D (200 HIET MK-4111T4-C/D(200V) 1
8 SH510080 Fluorescent lams fixing bracket (BYH) BRITEE TS 7w ~ (DY) 2
9 HB710020 Fluorescent lamp fixing bracket ST A T L— b 2
10 SH710000 Spool holder plate(DYH) 1 F8FTL— OV 3
: 2
51 Hex. socket bolt MG 10(With spring washer) RARMAEL b NEX 10 (/T REST)
52 Hex. socket set screw M5x8 ABFRIFLARS HExE .
53 Flush screw #4x8 HERFILNE D #x8
54 Hex. sacket flang boit M6 x 25 RARM 7SS+ HEx25
55 Hex. socket set screw M6x 8 ABFTIEA R WEx8
56 Hex. socket bolt M6 15 0ith. washers) AR b M6 % 15(FEE + hERR)
a7 Hex. socket bolt M6x 20 ARERMHIL - W% 20

070425



N D E X

SECTION Mo

LIST No. SECTION No [ ITEM] LIST No. | TEN
15PN043003000 08 21]{A9052031. 10E 23
1SPNO63003000 08 21lA9052078 lozB 3

|20SH09043004 12 1149054043 02B 17
205H09063004 12 1((A9054054 11A 7
A9010001 07A - 7[}A9056029 078
A9010064 028 8[1A9056037 02D . 20
49010073 03B 15(149056038 02C K
49010100 01B 5{/A9056046 05 6
A9010101 01B 6/lA9056047 02A

-freo11021 03A 16}}A9065075 02B 18
A9011021 04A 23[[9065087 07A 20
A9011022 04A 24)A9065111 02B 19
A9011023 loaa 22]1A9068048 118 6
A9011111 01A 1]EAY090A1 11A 1|
A9011152 03A 15{[EAY090A2 11A 11
A9011240 08 3fEAY090A3 11A 18
A9012001 07A 17{[EAY091A3 11A 18
A9012002 028 11][EBY01120 07A 3
49012002 07B 18[[EBY01625 118 4
49012052 10E 5{[EBY0T663 118
A9012052 10F 2lleBv02440 11A
A9012053 04A 21|EBY02580 06 14
A9012055 07B 23([FBY02870 06 17
A9012068 08 12[EBY03010 11A 2
A9012127 02D ~ 22|[EBY03020 11A 10
A9012143 - 078 10/fEBY03030 T1A 6
A9012164 04B 10{[EBY03040 11A 15
A9012313 01A 22)[EBY03050 11A 16

- [a9012368 04B 17[[EBY03060 11A 13
A9012421 03B 16][EBY03070 T1A 14
A9012426 10C 11[[EBY03100 11A :
£9012428 10A §EDY00230 11A 4
A9012484 01A - 25/[EDY00240 11A 3
49012952 108 8[IEDY00250 11A 5
A9013066 02C 16]FAQ04187 1T1A 12
A9014055 04A 16[FA908018 - 01A 7
A9014160 10A 13[[FA999052 06 28
A9019049 00 12{[FN070011Rg 04A 14
A9052028 02cC 10[HB220010 01A 8
A9052029 118 18[HB230070¢ 03B 8
A9052030 10D—1 10{}HB230080C * 03B 7
A9052030 10D—2 14|148230160 048 11
A9052030 10E 3[HB230180 04C 16
A9052031 10D—1 14[|HB230190¢ 04C 20
A9052031 10D—2 11{|HB230200 048 13

_1_



I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION No. | ITEM] L1ST HNo. SECTION MNo. | ITEM
HB230220C 04C ofinH481970 10B 5
1HB230261 04C 8{[HH481970 10E 16
HB230271¢ 04C 31481970 10F 12
HB230281G 04C 6{[HH481980 108 1
HB230361 04C 5{[HH481980 10E 13
HB230620 03B 41481980 10F 9
HB230650 IEEE 30[HH481991. 108 11
{HB230751 lo3a 6[lHH481991 10E 9
18230800 03B 20]|HH481991 10F 6
HB240020C 05 13[HH482110 108 10
HB240030¢ 085 14flin482110 10E 8
18240041 05 F 82110 10F 5
HB240110 05 HK220681 01A - 9
HB240151 03A 2"HM310210 - 08 16
HB240161 03A 12{}H310251 08 2
fHB240241C 06 24lHM330050 07A 15
1HB240351¢ 05 8llHP141080 00 5
118310080 08 13fl4P210341 01A 15
148320070 01A 24{HP211050 lo1a 15
HB330020 07A 9[{P220680C 01A g
HB330040 07A 19{1HP220712 01A 4
[HB330050 078 20[}P231370 048 26} -
HB330060C 078 11[HP241430 12 3
HB330070¢ 078 6[IHP321082 01A 16
{HB330080 078 22]lHP321090¢ 01A 17
|HB330090 07B 3[HP321110 00 1
HB330101 078 4f1ip321140 |os 6
{HB330111 07A 12[P321710¢ 018 8
HB330120¢ 07A 13[jHP321720¢ 018 1
- [#B330130 07A 8flHP330950¢ 078B 5
[HB330170 07A 11{jHP331560 078 17
}118330190 07A 10[jHP331610 078 16
HB330200C - 07A  6HP331660 07A 18
[HB330211C o7 A 5[[HP331700 07B 2
18330221 07A 4f1P331924 01B 2
HB330350 07B 7(iHP482940 - 10B 7
|HB710020 12 9flHP482940 10E 11
{HH220570 O1A 13||4P482940 10F 8
JHH330670¢ 078 12]HP482991 10B 3
HH330760 02B - 12}HP482991 10E 14
HH330770 028 14{HP482991 10F 10
11330770 078 1417220011 01A il
HH481931 10D—2 %’HTZZOOZOG 01A 10
HH481931 10G—2 HT220030 01A 10
HH481970 01B *“HT220043 01A 5




I

N D E X

e

LIST No. SECTION Mo | ITEM] LIST No. SECTION No. | ITEM
- JHT220053 ' 01A s[HT240010 03A 13
17220061 01A 3flr240101 06 11
{H7230020 03A 10}H7240180 06 13
17230064 04A o[lT240290 06 3
17230071 03A 32404300 Jos 23
HT230080 03A 7{lT240440¢ 06 25
HT2301006 038 3[IHT240480 12 2
HT230111 04A 18[HT240490 12 2
HT230120 04A 12{[H7240570 05 5
1230171 03A 5[1HT240580 05 3 .
HT230180¢ 04A 20JHT270001 02D 3
[H1230220 05 11fjr270010 02D 2
17230263 04A gfli270023 02D 7
HT1230270 03A 11|H7270030 02D 1
HT230280C 048 20[HT270040 02D 5 .
HT230290 048 15{}1270063 02D 8
HT230300 03A 17jlT270070¢ 02C K|
[HT230320¢ 04B 2fliT270001 02D 26}
[HT230330 {o4A Tfir270110¢ 02C 14
17230340 04B 3[lT270121 02D 24]
HT230350 02D 30f|HT330001 07A 14
17230362 02D 29’HT710000 12 5
Jur230410c 04cC %HT?QOOOO 08 23
HT230420¢ 04c 10[HU315290 Jos 17
[HT230460 048 TflHv250010 02A 1
17230471 048 14{Hv270020 02A 12
HT230480 04B 8' Hv2700306 02A 9
[H1230491 048 1flv270070 02A 5
{HT230500 j0oaB 70090C 02A 6
H1230510 04B 12‘b7o1ooc 02A 1]
HT230520 04B HV270240 028 15
- HT230541 03A 8l{Hv270280 lo2B 4
HY230560 048 . 21lv270310 02A 4
|1iT230590 04C 1{[HY270320 Jo2A 25
JT230620¢ 05 12[[Hv270330 02A 3|
HT230640 02D 27]{Hv270340 - 02A 2
HT230690 04A 19]Hv270350 02B 6
HT230730 048 18[[Hv270360 02B 2
H1230750 04B 23[jv270372 01A 14
[H1230760 04B oflv270381 02A 26
{H1230770 048 22][HV270420 02A 15
HT230830 02D 28][Hv270440 02A 14
HT230041 03A 4llv330022 118 9
11230950 03A 14]Hv480050 10B 9
HT240000 03A 1lHv480050 10E 6



I

N D E X

LIST HNo. SECTION No. | ITEM LIST MNo. SECTION No. | ITEM
[HV480050 10F 3HKF530151 _ 118 ' 11
[iv710010 12 7|ikF530160 118 16
V710020 12 7[kF530171 118 15
JHx310010 08 14]KF710390 12 4
JHx310020 08 15KF 730500 10A 4
HX310100 08 8llkF 730750 10A 1
KA480010 10D—2 4fkF 730760 10A 2l
KA480010 10G—2 4{lkF 790230 08 22
[kc270101 02D 19[iK.230180 04C 19
KC270271 lozbp 6[[kL270001 02D 17
KC270292 lo2p 9llkL270041 02D 23
JKc271440 02B 1]lkL270060¢ 02D 21
KC330170C 07A 2llkL270070¢ 02D 15
KC330180 02B 7KL270081 02C 2
[Kc330280 07A 1[lkL270091 02C 1}
1330310185 07A 16[KL270101 02¢C 5
KC330410 028 13{KL270110¢ 02¢C 8
KC330410 04A 25]iKL270120C 02¢ 7
KC330410 0oac 14fkL270131¢ o2cC 6]
[Kc330410 07B 13[KL270131C 02D 25
fkcazo420 078 15[[KL270260¢ 02¢C 9
|Kc530230 118 13[}KL270401 02cC 13
[ke530240 118 14}IKL270450 02C 12
KF220302 01A  6[[KL270520 02D 18
KF220421 lo1a wfknz71720 02B 16
[kF221020 01A gflkn271750 028 9
|kF221060 01A 8llkN271782 028 8
[krF230501 03B 34]kn271800 02B 10
|KF230582 02D . 4272350 028 5
[KF230620 04C 18fkN272401 02A 10
JkF230620 07B 21)jkn272401 02C 4
|kF230630 078 19[kN272401 02D 16
IKF230640¢ 02A 7|ikN480420360 10A 8
|KF230640¢ - 04c 15{[KN480420470 10A 8
IKF230661 04C 17]jKN511020 01B
KF230670 04C 11[lkN540510 - 06 10
KF230680 03B flkv230040 04A 6
KF232130 04A 11HK230071 joac 12
[kF250220 02D 10[MK230080¢ 04C 13
JKF250231 02D 12|Pc240011 06 19
[KF250241 02D 11][PC240020 06 20
[KF250250 02D 13{[PC240030 06 21
KF250900 02A 13[[Pc240040 06 27
KF530111 118 ﬁ"mmoso 06 26
Jkrs30120 11B 12|Pc240060 06 9

_4_



I

N D E X

SECTION N

10C

LIST No. SECTION No. [ITEM[] " LiST Mo I TEN
#PC240070 06 15RN230061 ‘ 03B 32 -
PN510001 11A 17][RN230071 03B 9
[RA480430 |10D—1 4]RN240010 05 7
Jra480430 10G—1 4flRn240020 05 1
[Rp230370C 04A 10][RN240030 05 4
IRD230480 04A 2|RP310170 08 9
[Rp230490 loaa 4RP330010 078 1
RD240154 06 5[[RP510020 018 4
RD510030 11B 3|RrR230000C 03B 2
[RF250091 00 2[RrR230011 04A 17
|RF450041 10D—1 12}[RR230020 04A 26
{RF450041 10D—2 9[[RR230031 04B 4
|RF450041 10E 21|[RR230040 03B 31
RF480360400 10E 17{RR230051 04A 1
RF43036040 10F 13[[RR230061 04A 1
[RH230271 - 03B 12{[RR230080 04C. 4
IRH230280 038 11{[RR230090 04C 2
IRH230300 03B 10[[RR230130 04B 6
RH230311 03B 1/IRR230140 048 25
RH230320 03B 18[RR230150 048 24
[RH230330 03B  19|[RR230190 05 10
Irr230410¢ 04A 5{[RR230260 03B 9
RH230440 04A 3[IRR230270 03B 32
IRH230450 04A 13‘ RR240060 06 22
RH230460 Joan 15[RR240280 06
RH230540 loaB 19[[RR240300C 06
RH230550 04B 27(RR240310 06
[Ri230610 03B 37]RR240320 06
RH230801 03B 35/RR240330 086 12
RH230810 03B 5|[RR240340 06 16
JRJ450021 10D—1 - 8[RR240350 06 18
|Ru4s0021 10D—2 12|RR240390 06 .
[Ry450021 10E 1[RR240510 06
RJ450060 10D~ 1 9{lRR250270 08 25
RJ450060 10D~2 13[RR270010 Jo2B 20
IRJ450060 10E 2[RR270090 - 02D 14
[RJ28009B60 10C 1|RR330010 078 8
fRu480110 10C 8[[RR450000 10D~ 1 11
[RJ480121 J1o0c 9|[RR450000 10D—2 8l
RN210012 03B 17|iRR450000 10E 20
RN230010 03B 36RR450010 10D—1 13
RN2300206 03B 13[[RR450010 10D—2 10
RN230030 03B ' 33|RR450010 10E- 22
RN230040 [osB 14|RR460000C 10C 5
RN230050 03A 9{RR460010 4

_5_




I

N D E X

SECTION Ne.

LIST MNo. SECTION No. [ ITEM]] LIST No. | TEM
RR480061C 10C 13][sH310141 08 19
RR480090 10B 2[1SH310150 08 20
RR480090 10E 7{SH310161 . 08 19
RR480090 10F 4|/SH310170 08 20
RR48023A606 10C _6[isH480001 108 4
[RR48024460 10C 7[[sH480001 10E 15

[RR480260 10C 3[lsH480001 10F 1
[Rraso270 10C 2{lsH48000H60 108 15
RR48029A326 10E 17]{SH48000V300 10F 15
-~ [Rr48029A326 10F 13',8[-[48000\!400 10E 19
[RR480294606 108 14{{SH48000V400 10F 15
[RR510010 118 8{/sH480020 10D—2 5
[RR510150 118 10[[SH480061 10D—2 1
[RR730010 10A 9[iSH480122 10D—1 5
JRR730020 10A 11][SH480122 10G—1 3
RR730031C 10A - 12J{SH480130 10D— 1 6
RR730050 10A 10[{SH480140 10D—1 2
RR730061 10A 7[isH480150 10D—1 1
RR730150 10A 17)iSH480162 10G~1 1
IRR730220. 10A 5{[SH480191 10D—1 7
RR73035A60 10A 16](SH480262 10D~2 7
{RX310010 08 5[jSH480321 10E 12
[RX310020 08 411SH480331 10A 18
RX310120 - 08 18](SH480341 10A 204
SA48000V300 10E 19[[st480351 10A 19
$6160010 00 14]i3H480361 10G—2 1
5160020 00 15]iSH480441 10A " 19
[sci60030 00 13{/sH480451 10A 20}
S€310000 Jos 10[1SH48047 1 10E 24
$C310010 08 11[/sH480800 10B 12|
SH120062 00 3[ist480800 10E 10
SH120081 00 3fist4s0800 TOF 7
SH140071 00 4|iSH480810 J10B - 13
SH140080 00 7lisH480810 10E 18
SH140100 00 10|/SH480810 10F 14
SH140160 00 flsH480820 - 108 6
SH140260 00 16{|5H480830 10E 4
SH140270 00 n"smmosso 10F 1
SH140310 00  6][sH480950 10G—2 3
SH160280 00 9ISH510010 118 1l
SH160290 08 24| SH510050 118 1
SH160300 08 1}8H510070 11B 1
SH160401 00 ﬁ“susmoso 12 8
SH160551 00 11[lsH710000 12 10
$H310110 08 7]/sH730042 10A 3

._6_



I

N D E X

LILST No. SECTION Mo | ITEM| LIST No. SECTION No. | ITEM
SH73005A60 10A | 14)
SH730082 10A 3l

[sH730102 10A 3
SH730132 10A 3
SH73025A60 10A 15

-~ [sk710000 12 6
C320230 10D—1 3|

~ Jwc320230 10G=1 2

|wwagoo20 10C 10
Wi480030 10¢C 12






